



Dr. Sangita Reddy, is a Global Healthcare Evangelist, a pioneering Indian Entrepreneur and a compassionate Humanitarian. As the Joint Managing Director of Apollo Hospitals Enterprise Limited, she leads Asia's largest and most trusted healthcare group. Furthermore, in India's G20 Presidency, she was appointed Chairperson of G20 Empower India and was the former President of The Federation of Indian Chambers of Commerce and Industry (FICCI). Additionally, she is the Chairperson of the BRICS Women's Business Alliance, India.

As a founding team member of Apollo Hospital, Dr Sangita Reddy has been a driving force behind numerous groundbreaking initiatives and has been fervently

determined to revolutionize the healthcare system by utilizing cutting-edge technology, thus enabling universal access to healthcare. Recently appointed to the Board of Joint Commission Resources, Inc. (JCR), a knowledgeable resource for healthcare organizations, Dr Reddy will impart her global competencies and guidance to enhance the safety and excellence of healthcare in the United States and other countries.

A firm believer in the potential of leveraging technology in a holistic manner, Dr. Sangita Reddy is focused on setting benchmarks in futuristic health care projects enabling IOT, AI, Data analytics, Drone technology and Block chain. A driving force behind the adoption of innovation and foundational technological building blocks like PHR, the Telemedicine platforms which have successfully evolved into Apollo 24/7 a patient centric digital healthcare platform. It is under her leadership that Apollo Hospitals has received three consecutive HiMSS-Elsevier ICT achievement awards and four hospitals have achieved the HiMSS Level-6 certification. Apollo Hospitals Hyderabad has emerged as Asia's first Health City.

As a preeminent policy influencer and reformist, Dr. Sangita Reddy has been actively engaged in collaboration with governments and industry bodies on a spectrum of public health and policy development matters. She was appointed to the CSIR overarching committee, where she works in close proximity to the Indian scientific and research community in order to hasten the application of science for the benefit of the nation in various ways, ranging from economic prosperity to social wellbeing and healthcare. Dr. Reddy has been successful in advocating and promulgating policy reforms, and her insights have been sought after on various international healthcare forums, including the World Health Congress. Additionally, as a member of the Rockefeller Working Group, she has contributed significantly to the advancement of the private sector's role in the global healthcare industry.

Committed to the establishment of a more comprehensive public and private healthcare system in the nation, one of Dr. Sangita Reddy's initiatives has been Apollo Clinics, which aspires to create a series of tech-driven primary care clinics throughout urban and rural India.

She is also Chairman at Apollo Knowledge, an educational venture devoted to the formation of healthcare human capital for the future, as well as the head of Apollo Philanthropy, an umbrella association embracing the 'Save a Child's Heart Initiative', SAHI, CURE, and the Billion Hearts Beating Foundation, Total Health - an exceptional amalgamated rural health model, with a concentration in public and private sectors. To commemorate her unwavering efforts and resolute dedication to the transformation of healthcare, the development of Health IT, and her vigorous promotion of multiple initiatives in both India and overseas.

Dr. Sangita Reddy's exceptional contributions to business and leadership have garnered her numerous accolades. In recognition of her achievements, she has been honored with the "Indian of the Year 2024" in Business by CNN-News18. Her significant impact on healthcare and society has been acknowledged with the bestowal of Honorary Doctorates from prestigious institutions such as Macquarie University, Australia, and Amity University, India.